



\$~40

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 14178/2023**

ANKIT GARG

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr.Atul Batra & Mr.Kundan K
Mishra, Advocates**

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: **Mr.Shashank Manish, Ms.Nidhi
Sahay, Mr.Ritansh Kumar Nand,
Advocates for R-2
Mr.Neeraj, SPC with Mr.Vedansh
Anand, G.P. for R-1**

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **17.07.2025**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 42124/2025 (condonation of delay)

This is an application filed by petitioner under section 151 CPC for condonation of delay of 23 days in filing rejoinder to the counter affidavit of respondent no.2.

It is wrongly mentioned in the index and heading of the application that counter affidavit filed on behalf of respondent no.2. Counsel for the petitioner/applicant submits that due to typographical error this mistake has occurred and there is delay in filing rejoinder to the counter affidavit of respondent no.2. The same be read accordingly.

For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed and the delay is condoned. Rejoinder filed by the petitioner be taken on record, if in order.

Application stands disposed of.



W.P.(C) 14178/2023

Pleadings in the matter are complete.

List the matter before the Hon'ble Court on 27.08.2025 for further directions.

The date fixed for 08.09.2025 is hereby cancelled.

REGISTRAR

JULY 17, 2025/sk